

**Datix ID: 36939**

Email:

Corporate Services  
NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, The Department  
2 Renshaw Street  
Liverpool  
L1 2SA

Email: [foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk)

3<sup>rd</sup> May 2017

Dear

**Re: Freedom of Information Request**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 12<sup>th</sup> April 2017 with regards to eating disorder services.

**Request:**

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would be very grateful if you could please send details for:

- 1) All in-patient and out-patient eating disorder services currently provided for CAMHS and adult services in your area
- 2) The budget and monies promised to deliver the CAMHS access and waiting time standards on Eating Disorders
- 3) The budget and monies received to deliver the CAMHS access and waiting time standards on Eating Disorders

- 4) Your total budget and expenditure for all CAMHS eating disorder services (please include any additional monies received to deliver access and waiting time standards, as specified in Question 3)
- 5) Your total budget and expenditure for all adult eating disorder services
- 6) Your average and range of waiting times for CAMHS eating disorder services for both severe and non-severe cases
- 7) Your average and range of waiting times for adult eating disorder services for both severe and non-severe cases

We are requesting information for Question 2-7 in the financial years: 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.

**Response:**

- 1) CAMHS eating disorders service is commissioned from Alder Hey, details can be found using the following links <http://liverpoolcamhsfyi.com/service/edys-eating-disorders-young-peoples-service/> or <http://www.freshcamhs.org/>

Adult eating disorders service is commissioned from Mersey Care, details can be found using the following link <http://www.merseycare.nhs.uk/our-services/a-z-of-services/eating-disorders/>

	<u>2014-15</u>	<u>2015-16</u>	<u>2016-17</u>	<u>2017-18</u>	<u>Comments</u>
2) The budget and monies promised to deliver the <b>CAMHS</b> access and waiting time standards on Eating Disorders	*	£310,000	£309,000	£309,309	* For 14/15 we are unable to extract the amount of funding for eating disorder support as during this time we commissioned a specialist CAMH service with Alder Hey which supported CYP with eating disorders. There wasn't a specific service as there is now following additional funding and guidance from 2015.

3)	The budget and monies received to deliver the <b>CAMHS</b> access and waiting time standards on Eating Disorders	£0	£309,000	£309,000	£309,000
----	--	----	----------	----------	----------

4)	Your total budget and expenditure for all <b>CAMHS</b> eating disorder services (please include any additional monies received to deliver access and waiting time standards, as specified in Question 3)	£0	£310,000	£309,000	£309,309
----	--	----	----------	----------	----------

5)	Your total budget and expenditure for all <b>adult</b> eating disorder services	Plan	£351,678	£420,863	£307,603	£307,911
		Outturn	£391,351	£513,965	£429,439	

This service is funded by a block contract arrangement. The financial information is indicative only based on the providers indicative Local Price

- 6) There is a national return for CAMHS eating disorders waiting times, but this is a new national return that started in 2016/17 so it does not cover all of the years you have requested information for. We expect NHS England to release this information in May 2017.

We currently have access to Q1-Q3 of 2016/17 data (Q4 is not yet available so no full year position can be provided). For Q1-Q3, for routine cases the average wait is 2.29 weeks and for urgent cases it is an average of 2.00 weeks.

- 7) We do not receive adult eating disorders waiting times information in the format requested, however Mersey Care reports against two KPIs in relation to eating disorder 6 and 18 week waits.

	<b>% Assessed within 6 Weeks of Referral</b>	<b>% Commenced Treatment within 18 Weeks of Referral</b>
<b>2014/15</b>	100%	89.98%
<b>2015/16</b>	100%	70.77%
<b>2016/17 (Feb 2017 position)</b>	97.9%	49.87%
<b>2017/18</b>	No data yet available	

For the exact detail you have requested, please redirect your request to Mersey Care at the following email address [freedomofinformation@merseycare.nhs.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@merseycare.nhs.uk)

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

[www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk)

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely

**Corporate Services**